
 
 

10 January 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 02.01.17 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint;  
Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 27 September 2016, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 
2015/16  

(Pages 9 - 10) Adrian Rowbotham Tel: 

01732 227153 

 

6. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 11 - 24) Adrian Rowbotham  

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

7. Internal Audit 2016/17 - 2nd Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 38) Adrian Rowbotham, 

Tel: 01732 227153 

Bami Cole  

Tel: 01732 227236 

 

8. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 
Outstanding  

(Pages 39 - 50) Bami Cole,  

Tel: 01732 227236  

Adrian Rowbotham,  

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

9. Member training  (Pages 51 - 60) Adrian Rowbotham, 

Tel: 01732 227153 
 



 
 

10. Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62)   

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



9 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur and Purves 

 
 Cllr. Searles was also present. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR ROBERT BROOKBANK 
 
The Committee held a moment’s silence in memory of the Vice Chairman, Cllr. 
Robert Brookbank, who had passed away on Tuesday 2 August 2016. 
 
16. Minutes  

 
The Committee noted that proposals for Member training, referred to in Minute 14, 
had not been brought to the meeting and agreed this ought be recorded as an 
action. 
 

Action 1:  That Officers bring specific proposals for Member training to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee to allow further discussion of 
training requirements. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
30 June 2016 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
Sarah Ironmonger and Geoffrey Bannister, the representatives of Grant Thornton, 
declared that they had an interest in Minute 25 – Future Appointment of External 
Auditors as the Council’s current external auditors. They left the room prior to the 
consideration of the item. 
 
18. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
19. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 27 September 2016 

10 

 

20. Members' Allowance Scheme Monitoring  
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced a report which explained 
that it was the Committee’s role to monitor the implementation of the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme and which set out the allowances paid in 2015/16. As an 
election was held during the financial year basic allowances were paid to 71 
individuals in all, but 1 current Member asked not to receive the full amount. 
Travel expenses were claimed by 52% of Members and the IT allowance was 
claimed by 58%. Members’ expenses
[...]
ernal Audit was not represented at the meeting. Members agreed that this could 
hamper their work and that Cabinet’s attention be brought to this. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report that detailed the progress of the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan for the year 
2016/17 and the outcome of the final Internal Audit reports issued since the 
meeting of the Audit Committee on 30 June 2016. Since the previous meeting 9 
reports had been issued. Against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan a total of 6 
reviews had commenced, with 3 in progress and 3 final reports issued.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 27 September 2016 

12 

 

The absence of a team member from a small team for a length of time had an 
effect on the team. Officers would therefore carry out a review of the resources 
required and the likely impact on the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Members discussed the final reports issued, which had been summarised. 
 

Action 3:  Officers to ensure that transparency information is readily 
available through the Council’s website. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That 
 
a) the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in 

delivering the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted; and 
 
b) Cabinet be advised that the absence of the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud 

Manager at 3 consecutive meetings of the Audit Committee could 
hamper the work of the Committee. 

 
23. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report that updated Members on the 
progress of implementation of recommendations agreed with Management from 
Internal Audit reviews, for actions due up until 31 July 2016. The report 
highlighted the medium and high priority recommendations which were due and 
where implementation dates had been revised or, where agreed, recommendations 
had not been implemented due to change in circumstances.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) the summary of recommendations followed up as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be noted; 

 
b) the reasons for delayed implementation where the priority ranking was 

medium or high as set out in Appendix B to the report be noted, and the 
revised dates for implementation provided by Management be endorsed; 
and 

 
c) the reasons provided by Management for those recommendations where 

implementation was no longer intended as set out in Appendix C to the 
report be noted. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 27 September 2016 

13 

 

24. Draft Strategic Risk Register  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which gave Members the opportunity 
to review and comment on the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register. The Draft 
Register had been developed by Officers, taking into consideration the views of the 
Officers’ Risk Management Group, Service Managers and Chief Officers. It set out 
the risks that Officers considered could prevent or hinder the effective delivery of 
the Vision and Promises set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. Following the 
initial analysis, 7 high risks and 4 medium risks had been identified but these had 
been reduced to 8 medium risks and 3 low risks after internal controls had been 
taken into account. 
 
Members expressed surprise that the Council’s Property Investment Strategy was 
described as low risk and discussed the controls which were in place. 
 
Members also highlighted that in the Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 
report considered at minute 23 it had been agreed by the IT Steering Group that 
the enhanced desktop test of business continuity could not take place because the 
operational impact upon IT and users would be too great. Concern was raised that 
this could imp
[...]
 tabled an update on a fraud which had occurred within 
the Revenues Team by a temporary member of staff. This person had worked at a 
number of councils and committed similar frauds before. The Council’s stringent 
procedures detected the fraud in November 2015, the offender was escorted from 
the premises and his previous employers were notified. He was convicted and 
sentenced to 2 years and 8 months in prison. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised that it had been a 
complex fraud involving other parties, exploiting a loophole also found at other 
Councils. Additional procedures had since been put in place to prevent a similar 
fraud happening again. 
 
The Committee noted that the evidence of the fraud was picked up by the Council 
and congratulated the Revenues Team. 
 
27. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.51 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 27.09.2016 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 That Officers bring specific proposals 
for Member training to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee to 
allow further discussion of training 
requirements. 

The Chief Finance Officer and Audit Committee 
Chairman are looking at options available with 
the intention of providing more information at 
the next Audit Committee. (25.11.16) 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Ext. 7153 

ACTION 2 The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to make typographical 
corrections to Constitution Appendix G: 
Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

This is in hand and changes will be made when 
the constitution is next updated. (25.11.16) 

 

Martin Goodman 
Ext. 7245 

ACTION 3 Officers to ensure that transparency 
information is readily available through 
the Council’s website. 

Council transparency can be found by entering 
‘transparency’ in the search box on the SDC 
home page or by using the following link: 
http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/services/council-
and-democracy/council-transparency (25.11.16) 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Ext. 7153 

Action 4 Officers to reconsider the risk ratings 
for SR02 Property Investment Strategy 
and SR05 Technology. 

SR02 

This has been discussed by officers of the Risk 
Management Officer Group and have agreed to 
change the risk rating from 2 (unlikely) x 3 
(significant) = 6 (low) to 3 (possible) x 3 
(significant) = 9 (medium). (25.11.16) 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Ext. 7153 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



SR05 

The IT Services Manager has confirmed that the 
comment at minute 23 (agenda p.217) relates to 
Dunbrik, there is not an issue at Argyle 
Road.  Off-site back-ups are in place for 
Dunbrik’s IT and the loss of IT at that site would 
not have a major impact on services. (25.11.16) 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 2015/16 

Audit Committee – 10 January 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external auditor, is required to certify 
certain grant claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically 
takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a final 
but important part of the process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to 
funding. 

2 Only one claim was certified for 2015/16, the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, 
relating to expenditure of £29m. 

Audit Outcome 

3 Housing Benefit Subsidy is a complex claim which was qualified but not 
amended. 

4 Errors were identified in the 2015/16 return; however the number continues 
to be small.  This reflects the measures taken over recent years.  Although 
the impact of these errors on the value of the overall claim was relatively 
minimal, it is important to claimants that their benefit is calculated 
correctly.  The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) stipulates high 
standards of accuracy resulting in any claims being incorrect by as little as 
1p are classified as errors and additional testing is then required on a larger 
sample. 

5 The audit fee for grant claims in 2015/16 is £14,250 (subject to 
confirmation).  This is less than the £16,460 charged in 2014/15, £19,000 
charged in 2013/14, £20,638 charged in 2012/13 and £51,662 charged in 
2011/12. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

6 The following table shows an analysis of where errors were found: 

Cell description Cell Total Sample Sample Error Error Error 
Adj’t 
made 

  £ No. £ No. £ % £ 

Rent Allowance – 
Total expenditure 
(benefit granted) 6,868,997 60 209,148 4 3 0.001% 69 

Rent Allowances - 
Eligible 
Overpayments 
(Current Year) 450,135 60 16,017 2 -698 -4.3% -19,356 

Rent Allowances – 
Not requiring 
referral to rent 
officer 20,534,157 60 231,282 4 -0.25 -0% 0 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The financial implications are included elsewhere in the report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

The work carried out by the external auditors provides a thorough examination of 
the grant claim processes of the Council.  Any significant issues found are reported 
to Members. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 
 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: None  

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

Audit Committee – 10 January 2017 
 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sarah Ironmonger and Geoffrey Banister, from G
[...]


INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 – SECOND PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 10 January 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext.7236 

Lisa Nyon Ext. 3004 

Recommendations to Audit Committee:    

a)     That Members note the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 
b)    That Members approve the amendments to the internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and approve amendments to the Annual Plan in 
compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in 
delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the committee in 
September 2016.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall 
governance arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent 
reviews of the Council’s system of internal controls and to provide an 
assurance to both Senior Management and Members regarding the 
effectiveness of such systems. In fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, is required to report the progress made 
in delivering the assurance requirements to the Audit Committee, in 
accordance with regulatory requirements and relevant professional 
standards. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements 
for 2016/17 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details 
of the reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2016.  Members may 
note that thirteen reviews had commenced, seven had been finalised and six 
were in progress.  

4 Appendix B sets out details of the final reports which have been issued since 
the last meeting of this committee.  It also provides a brief summary of the 
findings and recommendations agreed with service management, to address 
any areas for further improvements required to strengthen internal controls. 
Further details on any of the issues raised on the report summaries would be 
provided to Members of this Committee on request.  

5 The definition of the standard Internal Audit opinions are detailed in 
Appendix C, where a single opinion will be given, which will either be: Full 
Assurance; Substantial Assurance; Limited Assurance or No Assurance.  

Amendments to the Audit Plan 

6 Members are advised that the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 has been amended 
to take account of existing capacity and to reflect the assurance priorities 
for the rest of the municipal year. Some productive capacities have been 
lost, due to a vacancy and the long term absence of the Audit Manager. To 
this effect it is necessary to carry forward seven reviews.  Senior 
Management have approved the proposed amendments to the plan as set out 
below. 

7 Details of the amendments are set out in Appendix A.  In particular, the 
following items are proposed to be deferred to next year’s assurance plan; 
Items 1, 5, 11,17, 21, 25, and 27.  However, prior to inclusion, they would 
be subject to the annual risk assessment and a review of assurance needs 
and priorities, as part of the annual planning process. 

8 Members are advised that the proposed changes to the plan will not have a 
material impact on the level of assurance that could be provided in 2016/17; 
as the proposals take account of assessed risks and assurance needs. 

Internal Audit Resources  

9 Members may note that Internal Audit resources are under capacity due to 
the long term absence of the Audit Manager and the resignation of an 
Internal Auditor. This has consequently put some strain on delivery of the 
plan. However, this is being mitigated to some extent, by the use of agency 
staff in the short term.   

10 Members may also note that out of the original three hundred days planned 
for the 2016/17 audit plan, thirty three audit days were lost as a result of 
staff resignation; twenty five as a result of the Principal Auditor taking on 
additional responsibilities and forty six days spent on finalising audits 
featured in the 2015/16 audit plan. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

Progress of Internal Audit Improvement Plan  

11 Members may be pleased to note that the TeamMate electronic audit 
management software is progressing well and it is anticipated that it will be 
fully implemented in time for the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. This forms 
part of the agreed actions in the internal audit improvement plan and will 
facilitate the implementation of more modern ways of working, which is 
expected to lead to greater efficiency and improved quality of the internal 
audit service. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Not Applicable. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, regarding its arrangements for Internal Audit, in order to ensure 
fitness for purpose and taking into account the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and professional guidance. Training and development needs have been 
identified, to enable all staff to be equipped with the relevant skills required to 
perform their roles effectively. 

 Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Conclusions 

This report sets out progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Co
[...]
 and request further information or 
explanation as appropriate; and 

b) note the reasons for delayed implementation, where the ranking is medium 
or high, and endorse the revised dates for implementation provided by 
management, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 

Introduction 

1 This report updates Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 
outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 November 2016. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have 
been revised, where agreed recommendations have not been implemented 
or are no longer intended. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which management had 
agreed recommendation implementation dates, for the period to 30 
November 2016. Internal Audit has obtained the current status from the 
responsible managers, but it should be noted that, where implementation 
has been confirmed, Internal Audit has not yet undertaken any additional 
testing to verify this.  Implementation checks will be carried out in due 
course, usually between 3 to 6 months of the agreed implementation date.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

4 Appendix B provides details of agreed recommendations (where the 
Priority/Ranking is medium or high) where management have advised 
Internal Audit that implementation of the actions agreed has initially been 
delayed from the date originally stated.  Enquires with management 
indicates that satisfactory progress is being made, or proposed; and that 
there are no major concerns arising as a result of the change in 
implementation dates. However Internal Audit will continue to monitor 
progress where appropriate and report back to the Audit Committee as 
necessary. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

The purpose of Internal Audit recommen
[...]
ld 
be relaunched to focus staff 
attention on the strategy. 
For example, managers 
should be made fully aware 
of their duty to prevent 
fraud. 

Medium Agreed Action:    
Agreed 
Responsible Officer:  
Audit, Risk and Anti – 
Fraud Manager 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation: 30th 
September 2016 

Due to the long term absence of the Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is being reviewed by the Principal Auditor.  
Internal Audit intend to present an updated stategy to the Audit Committee in 
April 2017. 
 
Principal Auditor – 8/12/16 
 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



APPENDIX B 
 

Page 6 of 7 

 

Audit: Transparency Code 2016/17 
Recommendation Priority/ 

ranking 
Original response Latest position + (source) 

2.1) Senior Salaries 
information published on 
the website should be 
consistent with the 
requirements of the 
Transparency Code. 
 
2.2) Benefits in kind should 
be fully disclosed. 
 
2.3) Information gathered 
should be obtained from 
the relevant department 
and not acquired from 
individual officers.  
 

Medium Agreed Action:  
2.1) Information is 
agreed with the 
relevant 
departments before 
it is published. 
 
2.2) Agreed. Benefits 
in kind should 
include a wider 
range of benefits. 
The information 
provided will be 
reviewed and 
compared with the 
format used by Leeds 
City Council. 
 
2.3) Agreed. 
Information is 
obtained from the 
relevant department. 
For example, budget 
details are obtained 
from the Finance 
Team to ensure 
consistency and 
accuracy.   
 

A table has been published on the Council’s website which seeks to address 
the requirements of the transparency code in relation to senior salaries and 
organisational chart information. All data has been provided by the payroll and 
finance teams, and this can be seen at 
http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/200734/Senior-
Staff-Salaries-and-Structure-2016-17.pdf 
 
However, bonus and benefits in kind are yet to be included and will be added 
in due course. 
 
Head of Transformation & Strategy – 30/11/16 
 
Internal Audit Comment 
In view of latest management update, Internal Audit will continue to liaise 
with the Head of Direct Services and advise the Committee further at the 
meeting in April 2017. 

 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 8



APPENDIX B 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  Responsible Officer: 
Head of 
Transformation & 
Strategy 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation 
Date: 30/7/16 
 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEMBER TRAINING 

Audit Committee – 10 January 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  Members inform officers of details of the 
training they require. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee requested that officers bring specific proposals for Member 
Audit Committee training to allow further discussion of training 
requirements. 

2 The Audit Committee Chairman and Chief Finance Officer have looked at the 
options available and concluded that CIPFA provide the most suitable 
training.  CIPFA’s training brochure is included at Appendix A. 

Training Proposals and Options 

3 Members are asked to give their views on the following training proposals 
and options: 

4 It is proposed that a 3 hour training course is arranged consisting of 4 x 40 
minute topics with a 10 minute introduction and 10 minute conclusion.  

5 Dartford Borough Council have been approached to see if their Audit Board 
Members would be interested in attending the training.  By having Members 
from two local authorities at the training, there is likely to be greater 
discussion and challenge. 

6 The possible topics available from CIPFA are as follows: 

• Case study using a standard internal audit report. 

• Roles and responsibilities. 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

[...]
annual report and webinars for the use of audit committee members. 

 

To see the latest resources, visit the Better Governance Forum website or contact Diana 

Melville. 

 

 
 
Our Team of Audit Committee Experts 

 
Diana Melville is the Governance Advisor of the CIPFA Better Governance Forum and the 

author of the publication Audit Committees, Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 

Police. She coordinates the Audit Committee Update briefings and has delivered training for 

both open events and in-house.  She is a CIPFA qualified accountant who was a head of 

internal audit at a local authority before joining CIPFA in 2008. 

 

 

Elizabeth Humphrey is a CIPFA senior associate and has been providing training and 

support to audit committees since 2007, both in open events and in-house. She is a CIPFA 

qualified accountant and was head of internal audit at a London borough and at the Rugby 

Football Union. 

 

 

Peter Worth is a former Technical Manager with the Audit Commission and has a wealth of 

experience of reviewing the accounts of local authorities. He is a CIPFA qualified accountant 

and works with CIPFA as an associate on a range of financial management projects and 

events. 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A 

 

 

CIPFA  

77 Mansell Street 

London 

E1 8AN 

Diana.Melville@cipfa.org 

cipfa.org 

Certificate No.  

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



   

 

Audit Committee 2016/17 – Work Plan (as at 7/12/16) 

 

 10 January 2017 18 April 2017 13 June 2017 26 September 2017 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially 
as & when necessary) 

Internal Audit 2016/17 – 
2nd Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding  

 

Internal Audit 2016/17 – 
3rd Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding 

Internal Audit Plan 
2017/18 

 

Internal Review of 
Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit 

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

 

Internal Audit 2016/17 – 
1st Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding  

 

Risk Management    Risk Management Report 

Draft Strategic Risk 
Register 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

External Audit – Annual 
Audit Letter 

 

 External Audit – Annual 
Audit Plan and Update 

Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 – Establishment 
of Member Working 
Group 

 

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 10



   

 

 10 January 2017 18 April 2017 13 June 2017 26 September 2017 

Other Member Training Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 

Annual Report to Council 

 

Counter-Fraud & 
Compliance Report 
2016/17 

 

Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring 

 

  

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	5 External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2015/16
	6 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter
	06 - External Audit - Annual Audit Letter - App A

	7 Internal Audit 2016/17 - 2nd Progress Report
	07 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 2nd Progress Report - Appendix A
	07 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 2nd Progress Report - Appendix B V1.2
	07 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 2nd Progress Report - Appendix C

	8 Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding
	08 - Report on IA Recommendations Outstanding Appendices A & B V1.3

	9 Member training
	09 - Member Training - App A - CIPFA Training Brochure

	10 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay 

and Searles 
  
 Cllr. Scholey was also present. 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new members of the Committee, Councillors Halford 
and Searles. 
 
28. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 September 2016 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
 
30. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 
 
31. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

Cabinet’s response (10 November 2016, Minute 40) to Minute 22 of the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 22 September 2016, was noted. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the current situation.  The Audit, 
Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager had been absent for a significant part of the last few 
months and managers at both Sevenoaks and Dartford were working closely with 
the Internal Audit Team to ensure that they received full support and that both 
Councils continued to have an adequate and effective Internal Audit service. 
 
In the meantime  Lisa Nyon, Principal Auditor, had stepped up into the Audit, Risk 
and Anti-Fraud Manager’s role and was making good progress with the audit plan.  
The Chairman was being kept fully informed. 
 
32. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2015/16  

 
The Chairman welcomed Sarah Ironmonger and Geoffrey Banister from Grant 
Thornton. 



Audit Committee - 10 January 2017 

16 
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that the external auditors were required to audit 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy each year and the report contained the outcome of 
the 2015/16 audit. 
 
He reported that errors had been identified but as mentioned at previous 
meetings, any differences even for as little as £0.01 were classified as errors.  He 
was pleased to report that due to improving working practices and ongoing liaison 
with Grant Thornton, the number of errors had remained much lower than a 
couple of years previously and officers would continue to work to reduce this 
further in the current year.  The improvement was reflected in the reducing audit 
fees. 
 
In response to questions, Sarah Ironmonger advised that for most local authorities 
it was usual to have errors, especially due to increased pressure and running with 
vacancies.  Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) had invested time in good quality 
checks and monitoring and this along with increased efficiency with 
computerisation meant the trend here was good in comparison to some others. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 
33. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  

 
Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton summarised the key issues of the 2015/16 
audit.   
 
Members were pleased to see the work by the Chief Finance Officer and his team 
recognised 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
34. Internal Audit 2016/17 - 2nd Progress Report  

 
The Principal Auditor advised that the audit team continued to make good progress 
with the 2016/17 plan.  Since the report some more progress had been made, with 
one audit now at feedback stage and three briefs issued bringing the total to 4, 
and those audits would be commencing that week.  Seven audits were being 
deferred and for information she advised Members of the reasoning behind the 
ones which had been picked.  A temporary auditor had been resourced to help 
deliver the audit plan, and for next year’s audit planning she was looking at 
minimising days lost working on the previous year’s plan. 
 
A new audit software tool was being implemented and training for audit staff on 
‘Team Mate’ had been arranged with a live date of 1 April 2017.   
 

Resolved:  That  
 



Audit Committee - 10 January 2017 

17 
 

a) the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit 
Team in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted; 
 

b) the amendments to the internal Audit Plan 2016/17, be approved. 
 

 
35. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 

The Principal Auditor presented the report which updated Members on the progress 
of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with 
management, and on outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 
November 2016. 

The report also informed the Committee where implementation dates had been 
revised, where agreed recommendations had not been implemented or were no 
longer intended. 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) Appendix A be noted; and 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation where the ranking was medium 
or high be noted, and the revised dates for implementation provided by 
management, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be endorsed. 
 

36. Member training  
 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that at the last meeting it had been requested 
that he and the Chairman look at the training options available and provide 
information to be considered at the meeting.  They had concluded that CIPFA 
provided the most suitable training and the brochure was attached as Appendix A 
to the report.   
 
Members discussed which possible topics they would like to prioritise subject to 
Dartford Borough Council Members’ views.    
 

Resolved:  That, subject to views expressed by Dartford Borough Council,  
 
a) the preferred training options were: 
 

• case study using a standard internal audit report; 
• roles and responsibilities ; 
• risk management; 
• fraud and corruption. 

b) the preferred time was an evening training session in May 2017 prior to 
the next meeting in June 2017. 

 

 



Audit Committee - 10 January 2017 

18 
 

 

 

 

37. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted subject to the addition of a whistleblowing policy report 
to the next meeting. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.58 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


